A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor of Georgetown Police Chief Michael D. Bosse.

WHEREAS, Mike Bosse is the former Assistant Police Chief of Lexington. A native of Hamilton County, Ohio, he received his bachelor's degree from Eastern Kentucky University and also graduated from the Federal Bureau of Investigation's National Academy; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Central Kentucky Chiefs and Sheriffs Association, Mike Bosse has been instrumental in creating the Bluegrass and Central Kentucky Unified Police Protection System, or BACKUPPS; and

WHEREAS, BACKUPPS allows officers from 26 participating agencies to share jurisdiction and helps to create interagency transparency, communication, and cooperation between the counties and cities of this Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, Mike Bosse was integral in spearheading BACKUPPS, and in so doing he has made his community of Georgetown and this Commonwealth a safer place to live, work, and raise a family; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body hereby congratulates Mike Bosse and the members of the Central Kentucky Chiefs and Sheriffs Association for the vision and effort that went into the design and implementation of BACKUPPS, and wishes him the best of luck as he continues to labor on behalf of the citizens of Georgetown;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor Georgetown Police Chief Michael D. Bosse for having the foresight and courage to bring the BACKUPPS program to fruition, and commend him for the exemplary service he has given to the officers under his charge and the citizens his efforts have made safer.

 \Rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of

Georgetown Police Chief Michael D. Bosse.

◆Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Chief Michael D. Bosse, Georgetown Police Headquarters, Quality Drive, Georgetown, Kentucky 40324.